target practice, or any other purpose whatever. And any one violating any of the provisions of this act, or aiding or knowingly permitting any minor person of such age, except as herein provided, to violate the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 17.

[H. F. No. 219.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE MAINTENANCE OF OPIUM "JOINTS" AND TO PUNISH THE KEEPERS OF SUCH RESORTS AND THOSE WHO SMOKE OPIUM THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Any person who opens and maintains, to be opinm joints resorted to by other persons, any place where opium or any of its preparations is sold or given away to be smoked at such a place; and any person who at such place sells or gives away any opium or its said preparations, to be there smoked or otherwise used; and any person who visits or resorts to any such place for the purpose of smoking opium or its said preparations, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500) or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1889.